Management also reviewed their fixed asset subsidiary ledger as well as a number
of other accounts as part of the audit preparation process. Upon their review, a
number of fixed assets were deemed to no longer be in service or should have
been disposed in a prior period. The effect on the balance sheet and income
statement was $ 0 for this adjustment as the assets were fully depreciated;
however, the gross cost and accumulated depreciation were written down by
$ 850,513, respectively.

- 32 -

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST DELAWARE, INC.

Note 16 Restatement (cont'd)

Accounts payable was also adjusted by$ 177,703 at December 31, 2022 and
January 1, 2022. The payable related to a double-entry that had been made in a
previous year and remained on the books at December 31, 2022. The effect of this
adjustment was to increase unrestricted net assets - general use at
January 1, 2022. The accounts payable amount at January 1, 2022 should have
been lower by $ 177,703.

The effect of both restatements is summarized below:

Balance January 1, 2022 Im pact of prior period Balance January 1, 2022
As previously reported Adjustment As restated

Accounts payable $ 666,819 $ (177,703) $ 489,116

Unrestricted net assets - general use $ 6,852,936 $ 828,604 $ 7,681,540
Unrestricted net assets - board designated endowmer 3,001,683 3,001,683
Net assets with donor restrictions 6,371,380 (650,901) 5,720,479
Total net assets $ 16,225,999 $ 0 $ 16,403,702

Originally stated Restated
December 31, 2022 Adjustment December 31, 2022

Grants and accounts receivable, net $ 3,671,883 $ (1,498,295) $ 2,173,588

Land and improvements $ 838,361 $ 838,361
Buildings and improvements 7,528,757 7,528,757
Automobiles 420,344 (313,043) 107,301
Building, equipment and improvements 580,848 (143,256) 437,592
Office and MIS equipment 471,053 (394,214) 76,839
Construction in progress 172,411 172,411

10,011,774 (850,513) 9,161,261
Accumulated depreciation 4,416,438 (850,513) 3,565,925
Property and equipment, net $ 5,595,336 $ 0 $ 5,595,336

Total assets $ 19,584,205 $ (1,498,295) $ 18,085,910

Accounts payable $ 817,702 $ (177,703) $ 639,999

Government agencies program revenue $ 26,694,534 $ (1,498,295) $ 25,196,239
Net assets released from restrictions $ 65,765 $ (65,765) $ 0

Change in net assets - without donor restrictions $ 520,515 $ (1,434,033) $ (913,518)
Change in net assets - with donor restrictions $ (972,251) $ (64,262) $ (1,036,513)

Unrestricted net assets - general use $ 7,903,066 $ (605,429) $ 7,297,637
Unrestricted net assets - board designated endowmer 2,472,068 2,472,068
Net assets with donor restrictions 5,399,129 (715,163) 4,683,966
Total net assets $ 15,774,263 $ (1,320,592) $ 14,453,671

- 33 -

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST DELAWARE, INC.
FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2023

Children & Children &
Families First Families First Elimination Consolidated
Delaware Inc. Endowment Inc. B2W2 Inc. Entries Balances

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ (16,153} $ 0 $ 222,519 $ 0 $ 206,366
Accounts receivable 26,394 0 417,151 (417,151) 26,394
Grants receivable 2,716,534 0 0 (47,820) 2,668,714
Prepaid expenses 402,929 0 0 402 929

Total Current Assets 3,129,704 0 639,670 (464,971) 3,304,403

OTHER ASSETS
Investments 342,414 3,413,329 214,975 0 3,970,718
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 4,417,360 0 0 0 4,417,360

4,759,774 3,413,329 214,975 0 8,388,078

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land and improvements 610,840 0 295,521 0 906,361
Building and improvements 3,091,518 0 4,444,367 0 7,535,885
Automobiles 0 0 199,381 0 199,381
Building equipment and furnishings 249,085 0 367,579 0 616,664
Office and MIS equipment 30,238 0 46,601 0 76,839
Construction in progress 293 909 0 0 0 293 909

4,275,590 0 5,353,449 0 9,629,039
Accumulated depreciation 301,976 0 3,647,506 3,949,482

Property and equipment, net 3 973 614 0 1,705,943 0 5 679 557

Financing lease right-of-use assets 0 0 202,467 202,467
Operating lease right-of-use assets 0 0 492,940 0 492,940

$ 11,863,092 $ 3,413,329 $ 3,255,995 $ (464,971) $ 18,067,445

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Line of credit $ 783,371 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 783,371
Accounts payable 1,234,807 0 54,079 (464,971) 823,915
Accrued expenses 96,898 0 0 0 96,898
Operating lease liability - current 0 0 163,068 0 163,068
Financing lease liability - current 0 0 61,114 0 61,114
Deferred revenue 1,736,865 0 0 0 1,736,865

Total Current Liabilities 3,851,941 0 278,261 (464,971) 3,665,231

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Operating lease liability 0 0 361,678 0 361 ,678
Financing lease liability 0 0 147,295 0 147,295

Total Long Term Liabilities 0 0 508,973 0 508,973

Total Liabilities 3,851,941 0 787,234 (464,971) 4,174,204

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions

Without donor restrictions - general use 3,593,791 0 2,468,761 0 6,062,552
Without donor restrictions - board designated endowment 0 2?89,506 0 0 2,789,506

Total without donor restrictions 3,593,791 2,789,506 2,468,761 0 8,852,058
With donor restrictions 4,417,360 623,823 0 0 5,041,183

Total Net Assets 8,011 ,151 3,413,329 2,468,761 0 13,893,241

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 11,863,092 $ 3,413,329 $ 3,255,995 $ (464,971) "$ 18,067,445

- 34 -

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST DELAWARE, INC.
FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Children & Children &
Families First Families First Elimination Consolidated
Delaware Inc. Endowment Inc. B2W2 Inc. Entries Balances

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 692,706 $ 0 $ 602,471 $ 0 $ 1,295,177
Accounts receivable 51,908 0 58,833 (58,833) 51,908
Grants receivable 2,121,680 0 0 0 2,121,680
Prepaid expenses 393 310 0 15 674 0 408 984

Total Current Assets 3,259,604 0 676,978 (58,833) 3,877,749

OTHER ASSETS
Investments 310,096 3,095,891 204,632 0 3,610,619
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 4 060 143 0 0 0 4 060 143

4,370,239 3,095,891 204,632 0 7,670,762

PENSION ASSET 253,324 0 0 0 253,324

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Land and improvements 610,840 0 227,521 0 838,361
Building and improvements 3,084,390 0 4,444,367 0 7,528,757
Automobiles 0 0 107,301 0 107,301
Building equipment and furnishings 69,167 0 368,425 0 437,592
Office and MIS equipment 30,238 0 46,601 0 76,839
Construction in progress 172411 0 0 0 172 411

3,967,046 0 5,194,215 0 9,161,261
Accumulated depreciation 178 381 0 3 387 544 3 565 925

Property and equipment, net 3,788 665 0 1806671 0 5 595 336

Financing lease right of use assets 0 0 33,927 0 33,927
Operating lease right of use assets 0 0 654 812 0 654 812

$ 11,671 ,832 $ 3,095,891 $ 3,377,020 $ (58,833) $ 18,085,910

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Line of credit $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Accounts payable 664,855 0 33,977 (58,833) 639,999
Accrued expenses 171,409 0 0 0 171,409
Operating lease liability- current 0 0 1~3,068 0 163,068
Financing lease liability - current 0 0 28,004 0 28,004
Deferred revenue 2,093,852 0 0 0 2 093 852

Total Current Liabilities 2,930,116 0 225,049 (58,833) 3 096 332

LONG TERM LIABILITIES
Operating lease liability 0 0 524,746 0 524,746
Financing lease liability 0 0 11,161 0 11,161

Total Long Term Liabilities 0 0 535 907 0 535 907

Total Liabilities 2,930,116 0 760 956 (58,833) 3,632,239

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions

Without donor restrictions - general use 4,681,573 0 2,616,064 0 7,297,637
Without donor restrictions - board designated endowment 0 2,472,068 0 0 2 472 068

Total without donor restrictions 4,681,573 2,472,068 2,616,064 0 9,769,705
With donor restrictions 4 060 143 623,823 0 0 4 683 966

Total Net Assets 8,741 716 3,095,891 2,616,064 0 14 453 671

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 11,671,832 $ 3,095,891 $ 3,377,020 $ (58,833) $ 18 085 910

- 35 -

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST DELAWARE, INC
ACTIVITIES

DECEMBER 31, 2023

Children & Families Children & Families
First Delaware Inc. First Endowment Inc. B2W2

Without Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor Without Donor Elimination Consolidated
Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Entries Balances

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Public support
Received directly

Contributions and bequests 328,159 0 0 328,159
Received indirectly

Allocation by United Way of Delaware, Inc. 164,131 0 0 0 164,131
Fund raisers 102,796 0 0 0 102,796

Less: Direct expenses (46,693) 0 0 0 (46,693)
Governmental agencies 25,999,620 0 0 0 25,999,620
Other grants 2,310,658 0 0 0 2,310,658
Other revenue:

Fees for services - referrals 130,024 0 0 0 0 0 130,024
Programs service fees 458,505 0 0 0 0 (431,361) 27,144
Investment income 231,608 0 100,836 0 8,435 0 340,879
Rent income 0 0 0 0 664,975 (642,185) 22,790
Other 11,210 0 0 0 146,381 (38,372) 119,219

Total Public Support and Revenue
Before Net Assets Released from Restrictions 29,690,018 100,836 819,791 (1 ,111,918) 29,498,727

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTION 0 0

TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE 29,690,018 100,836 0 819,791 (1,111,918) 29,498,727

EXPENSES
Program services:

Positive parenting 2,082,265 0 0 79,831 (78,008) 2,084,088
Supporting teens 6,712,676 0 0 148,207 (141,472) 6,719,411
Healthy babies 3,616,905 0 0 129,028 (144,127) 3,601,806
Family resources 11,957,384 0 0 212,790 (348,410) 11,821,764
Early childhood 1,975,615 0 0 20,220 (17,549) 1,978,286
Workplace supporls 274,946 0 0 2,554 (2,388) 275,112
Grief counseling 395,087 0 0 15,156 (13,303) 396,940
Program quality and helpline 644 0 0 7,174 (7,525) 293

Total Program Services 27,015,522 614,960 (752,782) 26,877,700

Support services:
Management and general 3,582,485 20,463 0 265,040 (341,873) 3,526,115
Fundraising 322,711 0 0 13,645 (17,263) 319,093

Total Support Services 3,905,196 20,463 0 278,685 (359,136) 3,845,208

TOT AL EXPENSES 30,920,718 20,463 0 893,645 (1,111,918) 30,722,908

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS BEFORE
NONOPERATING ACTIVITY (1,230,700) 0 80,373 0 (73,854) (1,224,181)

NONOPERATING ACTIVITY
Realized/unrealized gain on investments 4,977 0 288,411 3,146 0 296,534
Gain on beneficial interest in perpetual trusts 0 357,217 0 0 0 357,217
Gain on sale of assets 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 10,000
Transfers 137,941 0 (51,346) (86,595) 0 0

Total Nonoperating Activities 142,918 357,217 237,065 (73,449) 0 663,751

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (1,087,782) 357,217 317,438 (147,303) 0 (560,430)

NET ASSETS
Beginning of year 4,681,573 4,060,143 2,472,068 623,823 2,616,064 0 14,453,671

Transfers out 0 0

End of year 3,593,791 4,417,360 2,789,506 623,823 $ 2,468,761 13,893,241

- 36 -

CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULES OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES FIRST DELAWARE, INC.
ACTIVITIES

DECEMBER 31, 2022

Children & Families Children & Families

First Delaware Inc. First Endowment Inc. B2W2
Wtthout Donor With Donor Without Donor With Donor Without Donor Elimination Consolidated

Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Restrictions Entries Balances

PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE
Public support :
Recei..ed directly

Contributions and bequests 475,096 475,096
In-kind contributions 1,210,000 1,210,000

Recei..ed indirectly
Allocation by Untted Way of Delaware, Inc. 297,404 297,404

Fundraisers 109,553 109,553
Less : Direct expenses (23,621) (23,621)

Gowmmental agencies 25,196,239 25,196,239
other grants 1,683,173 1,683,173
Other rewnue:

Fees for seNces - referrals 128,199 0 128,199
Programs seNce fees 493,959 (441 ,634) 52,325
lnwstment income 250,689 91,394 6,299 0 348,382
Rent income 0 0 585,614 (538,768) 46,846
Other 6,505 10,836 0 17,341

Total Public Support and Re..enue
Before Net Assets Released from Restrictions 29,827,196 91,394 602,749 (980,402) 29,540,937

NET ASSETS RELEASED FROM RESTRICTION

TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE 29,827,196 91,394 602,749 (980,402) 29,540,937

EXPENSES AND LOSSES:
Program seNces:

Positiw parenting 1,987,527 58,428 (59,065) 1,986,890
Supporting teens 6,994,421 128,101 (132,067) 6,990,455
Healthy babies 3,457,848 111,255 (178,040) 3,391 ,063
Family resources 11,506,394 255,869 (279,295) 11,482,968
Early childhood 2,107,958 18,479 (16,100) 2,110,337
Workplace supports 303,601 2,697 (2,578) 303,720
Grief Counseling 373,042 14,522 (12,275) 375,289
Program quality and helpline 9,791 7,643 (9 ,035) 8,399

Total Program SeNces 26,740,582 596,994 (688,455) 26,649,121

Support seNces:
Management and general 3,587,466 19,628 222,146 (275,206) 3,554,034
Fundraising 307,766 0 14,685 (16,741) 305,710

Total Support SeNces 3,895,232 19,628 236,831 (291 ,947) 3,859,744

TOTAL EXPENSES AND LOSSES 30,635,814 19,628 833,825 (980,402) 30,508,865

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS BEFORE

NONOPERATING ACTIVflY (808,618) 71 ,766 (231 ,076) (967,928)

NONOPERATING ACTIVl1Y

Periodic pension gain 346,919 0 0 346,919

Realized/unrealized loss on in..estments (53,670) 0 (548,685) (33,334) (635,689)

Loss on beneficial interest in perpetual trusts (1 ,036,513) (1,036,513)

Gain on sale of assets 0 343,180 343,180

Transfers 141,359 0 (52,696) (88,663) 0

Total Nonoperating Acti\ities 434,608 (1,036,513) (601,381) 221,183 (982,103)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (374,010) (1,036,513) (529,615) (9,893) (1,950,031)

NET ASSETS

Beginning of year 5,055,583 5,096,656 3,001,683 623,823 2,625,957 16,403,702

Transfers

End of year 4,681 ,573 4,060,143 2,472,068 623,823 2,616,064 $ 14,453,671

- 37 -